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Opinion. No. 199. 

Schools and School Districts-High 
Schools-Budget, high school­
Taxation, Levy for high schools. 

Held: 1. A school board may utilize 
the ten per cent increase of the 
limitation on a high school bud­
get permitted under the pro­
visions of Section 1, Chapter 
191, Laws of 1943, when there 
is an anticipated increase in 
amounts required for salaries 
and other operating and main­
tenance costs. 
2. Free textbooks are to be 
furnished in high schools, but 
there may be no special text­
book levy as Section 1199, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
was repealed by the adoption of 
the High School Budget System, 
Chapter 188 of the Political 
Code. 
3. (a) . Section 1263.5, Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935, as 
amended, and Section 1, Chapter 
191, Laws of 1943, limit the 
amount of a high school budget 
to be raised by the county-wide 
tax levy provided by Section 
1263.11, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana. 1935, as amended, and 
Section 2, Chapter 191, Laws 
of 1943. 

(b) A high school with a 
maximum budget limitation of 
$126.50 may not budget for a 
greater amount unless author­
ized by a vote of the district 
under Sections 1219 to 1223, Re­
vised Codes of Montana. 1935. 

(c) Section 1263.11, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, 
as amended. and Section 2, 
Chapter 191, Laws of 1943. does 
not authorize a larger budget 
than that permitted by Section 
1263.5, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935. as amended. and Sec­
tion 1, Chapter 191, Laws of 
1943. 

April 11, 1944. 
Miss Elizabeth Ireland 
Superintendent of Public Instruction 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Miss Ireland: 

You have submitted for my opinion 
the following questions: 

1. May a school board declare an 
emergency because of war conditions 
and decreased enrollments to utilize 
the ten percent increase of the maxi­
mum of high school budgets as pro­
vided by Chapter 191, Laws of 1943? 

2. May a special levy of not to 
exceed $3.50 per student be made 
on the basis of the average number 
of pupils attending high school during 
the preceding school year for the 
purpose of providing free textbooks 
for high school students? 

3. In a county with one large high 
school, with a maximum budget lim­
itation of $126.50 per pupil. may the 
county levy $135.00 per pupil and 
the high school budget up to $135.00 
per pupil? 
In answering your first quest.ion it 

is necessary to consider the provisions 
of Chapter 191, Laws of 1943. Under 
the provisions of Section 1. Chapter 
191, a ten percent increase in the budget 
limitation of Section 1263.5. Revised 
Codes of Montana, 1935. as amended by 
Chapter 166, Laws of 1939, and Chap­
ter 64. Laws of 1941. The ten percent 
increase may be made where there is 
"an anticipated increase in amounts 
required for payment of salaries and 
other maintenance and operating ex­
penses for any school year." This pro­
vision is broad in its terms and is not 
rleoendent on an increased enrollment 
before the increase is permissible. In 
fact a decreased enrollment would justi­
fy raising the budget limitation in ac­
cordance with the provisions of Chap­
ter 191. if an increase in operating ex­
pense would-result. 

Your second question requires an 
pxamination of Sections 1198 and 1199, 
Revised Codes of Montana, 1935. Sec­
tion 1198 provides in part as follows: 

"I n all ~chool districts of the state. 
and in all high schools. free textbooks 
shall be furnished for the use of the 
pupils thereof ... " 

It is to be noted the abo\'e section 
provides that free textbooks shall be 
furnished in high schools. 

Section 1199. Revised Codes of Mon­
tana. 1935, which was enacted in 1913 
and last amended in 1925, provides for 
a special levy to purchase textbooks, 
if the general fund of a school district 
is insufficient for that purpose. How­
ever, the Hig-h S,hool Budget System 
was adopted in 1933 and Section 1263.2 
of the budget system specifies text-
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books as one of the items to be included 
in a high school budget. 

Section 1263.5, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended, and Section 
1263.14, prohibit expenditures over the 
amount provided in the budget. The 
levy to supply the funds for the budget 
is authorized by Section 1263.11, as 
amended. 

The budget act having been enacted 
at a later date than Section 1199, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, impliedly 
repealed Section 1199. There can be 
no special levy for textbooks as text­
books are included within the regular 
budget and funds are supplied for the 
budget by the county-wide high school 
levy. 

In answering your third question, it 
is necessary to consider the statutes 
applying to high school budgets and 
tax levies for the support of high 
schools. 

Section 1263.5, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
166, Laws of 1939, and Chapter 64, 
Laws of 1941, cO.ntains the limitations 
of high school budgets. Section 1263.S, 
as amended, provides that the budget 
"for a school enrolling more than five 
hundred sixty (560) pupils the maxi­
mum shaH not exceed one hundred 
fifteen dollars ($115.00)." However. 
under the provisions of Section 1, Chap­
ter 119. Laws of 1943, this may be 
increaserl by ten percent which will 
make the maximum budget $126.50. 

Section 1263.11, Revised Codes of 
Montana, 1935, as amended by Chapter 
\3.1, Laws of 1941, relates to the rate of 
the county-wide high school levy and 
the amount which may be raised by 
such levy. This section limits the levy 
to seven mills unless a seven-mil1 levy 
wil1 not produce $125.00 per pupil; then 
the levy mav be increased to produce 
the $125.00 per pupil, but $125.00 per 
pupil is the limit that may be produced 
by this special levy. However. under 
the provisions of Section 2, Chapter 
191, Laws of 1943, for the school years 
beginning Tuly I. 1943, and ending 
June 30. 1944. and beginning July 1. 
1944, and ending June 30, 1945, the 
~even-mil1 levy may be increased so 
that $135.00 per county pupil will be 
produced. 

There is no conflict between Sections 
1263.5, as amended, and 1263.11, as 
amended. The former provides the 
limitation on the high school budget 

and the latter provides the limitation 
on the county-wide high school levy. 

It is to be noted that Section 1263.5, 
as amended, provides for an increase 
in a high school budget above the 
previously mentioned limitations as the 
section contains the following: 

" ... provided further, that nothing 
herein contained shall be construed 
as preventing any school district from 
voting upon itself an additional levy 
for high school purposes, in accord­
ance with the general school laws 
pertaining to the voting of additional 
levies by school districts." 

The authority and procedure for vot­
ing an extra levy are found in Sections 
1219 to 1223, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935. 

The high school, presented in your 
question, must budget for an amount 
not to exceed $126.50 to be raised by 
a county-wide levy as provided in Sec­
tion 1263.5, as amended, and Chapter 
191, Laws of 1943. The high school may 
budget for an amount in excess of 
$126.50, provided a special district levy 
is authorized by vote in accordance with 
the provisions of Sections 1219 to 1223. 
This special levy is permitted under 
an exception to Section 1263.5, as 
amended, previously noted and quoted. 
The high school under consideration 
may not provide for a budget of $135.00 
per pupil as this would be in excess of 
the limit permitted under Section 1263.5, 
as amended and Section 1, Chapter 191, 
Laws of 1943. 

The $135.00 limitation for a county­
wide levy provided in Section 2, Chap­
ter 191, Laws of 1943, will apply to 
those high schools which have a small 
enrpllment with a high per capita cost 
and which, under the provisions of 
Section 1263.S, as amended, would be 
permitted to budget at a rate of $135.00 
or higher for each student. A high 
school with a large enrollment is limited 
in its budget per student to a lower 
figure than $135.00, and this in turn 
will result in a smal1er amount than 
may be raised by the county-wide levy 
provided in Section 1263.11, as amended, 
and Section 2, Chapter 191, Laws of 
1943. 

I t is therefore my opinion: 
1. A school board may utilize the 

ten percent increase of the limitation 
on a high school budget permitted 
under the provisions of Section 1, 
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Chapter 191, Laws of 1943, when there 
is an anticipated increase in amounts 
required for salaries and other opera­
ting and maintenance costs. 

2. Free textbooks are to be fur­
nished in high schools but there may 
be no special textbook levy as Sec­
tion 1199, Revised Codes of Montana, 
1935, was repealed by the adoption 
of the High School Budget System, 
Chapter 118 of the Political Code. 

3. (a) That Section 1263.5, as 
amended, and Section 1, Chapter 191, 
Laws of 1943, limit the amount of a 
high school budget to be raised by 
the county-wide tax levy provided 
by Section 1263.11, as amended, and 
Section 2, Chapter 191, Laws of 
1943. 

(b) That a hil\"h school with a 
maximum budget limitation of $126.50 
may not budget for a greater amount 
unless authorized by a vote of the 
district under Sections 1219 to 1223. 

( c) That Section 1263.11, as 
amended. and Section 2, Chapter 191, 
Laws of 1943. do not authorize a 
larger budget than that permitted by 
Section 1263.5, as amended, and Sec­
tion 1, Chapter 191, Laws of 1943. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 200. 

School Districts, teacher, hiring of, 
expense-County Superintendents of 

Schools-Teachers. 

Held: The expense, if any, incident to 
the hiring of a teacher is charge­
able to the school district and 
not the county. 

Mr. ]. W. Lynch 
County Attorney 
Chouteau County 
Fort Benton, Montana 

Dear Mr. Lynch: 

April 13, 1944. 

You have submitted the following: 

"The first part of this month, the 
county superintendent of schools had 
the Great Falls Broadcasting Com­
pany broadcast for a teacher for a 
certain school district where the 
teacher has resigned. She has now 
presented a claim for the costs of 

these broadcasts to the county; and 
the question presented is whether or 
not this is a proper charge against 
the county." 

It would seem that under the provi­
sons of Section 1015, Subdivision 2, Re­
vised Codes of Montana, 1935, the board 
of trustees has power and it shall be its 
duty to employ school teachers. Inas­
much as this power is delegated to the 
board of trustees, it would necessarily 
follow that the charge for any expense 
incident to the hiring would be charge­
able to the school district incurring 
the same. 

We see nothing under the provisions 
of Chapter 92, Revised Codes of Mon­
tana, 1935, which would permit the 
county superintendent to incur this par­
ticular expense as a county charge. 

Sincerely yours, 
R. V. BOTTOML Y 
Attorney General 

Opinion No. 201. 

Livestock Sanitary Board-Counties­
Cattle-Diseased Cattle. 

Held: The county in which an owner 
is and resides and the animal is 
at the time it was determined 
to be affected with a disease, 
shall be liable for the portion of 
indemnity payable by counties 
under the provisions of' Chap­
ter 75, Laws of 1943. 

April 14, 1944. 
Dr. W. J. Butler 
State Veterinary Surgeon 
Livestock Sanitary Board 
State Capitol 
Helena, Montana 

Dear Dr. Butler: 

You have requested an opinion on 
an inquiry received by your department 
in regard to the liability of counties 
to pay indemnity for animals killed 
under orders of the Livestock Sanitary 
Board. 

As I understand the facts of this 
inquiry a certain number of cattle in 
Cascade County, and belonging to a 
person residing and being in Cascade 
County, Montana, were on or before 
the 16th day of February, 1944, ordered 
killed by your department. The cattle 
ordered killed were not assessed in 
Cascade County, Montana, for the 
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